(b) Represents charges from organizational restructuring and integration activities outside of the ordinary course of business.
(c) Represents non-cash and other charges primarily related to legal exposures inherited from legacy acquisitions, foreign currency (gains) losses, and (gains)
losses on the sale of assets.

To facilitate comparability, we present the combination of consolidated results for three months ended March 31, 2020, consisting of the Successor
consolidated results from February 1, 2020 to March 31, 2020, the Predecessor consolidated results for the period from January 1, 2020 to January 31, 2020
and certain pro forma adjustments that give effect to the Silver Lake Transaction and the related refinancing as if it had occurred on January 1, 2020. The pro
forma information above has been prepared on a basis consistent with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, but does not constitute Article 11 pro forma information
because it only presents the pro forma, reflecting the Silver Lake Transaction and the related refinancing as if they had occurred as of January 1, 2020.

ADJUSTED EBITDA
(Q1 2020 Pro Forma for Silver Lake Transaction)

Predecessor Successor

Period Ended Period Ended

(in thousands) Jan 31, 2020 Dec 31, 2020
Net (loss) income (36,530)$   (47,492)$   20,447$   (63,575)$
Interest expense, net  4,489  47,384  (741)  51,132
(Benefit) provision for income taxes  (871)  (11,355)  7,073  (5,153)
Depreciation and amortization  2,105  135,057  6,124  143,286
Loss on extinguishment of debt  10,533  —  (10,533)  —
Share-based compensation  3,976  1,876  —  5,852

Transaction and acquisition-related charges (a)  22,840  10,146  (22,370)  10,616

Integration and restructuring charges (b)  327  3,413  —  3,740

Other(c)  153  747  —  900
Adjusted EBITDA 7,022$   139,776$   —$   146,798$
Revenues  36,785  472,369  —  509,154

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
the year ended

December 31, 2020

Pro Forma for the
year ended

December 31, 2020

Period Ended Period Ended

(in thousands)
Jan 31, 2020

Q1
Mar 31, 2020

Q1
Net income (loss) (36,530)$   (21,814)$   15,778$   (42,566)$
Interest expense, net  4,489  12,830  2,130  19,449
(Benefit) provision for income taxes  (871)  (4,920)  5,457  (334)
Depreciation and amortization  2,105  24,487  9,538  36,130
Loss on extinguishment of debt  10,533  —  (10,533)  —
Share-based compensation  3,976  281  —  4,257
Transaction and acquisition-related charges (a)  22,840  9,446  (22,370)  9,916
Integration and restructuring charges(b)  327  —  —  327
Other(c)  153  (121)  —  32
Adjusted EBITDA 7,022$   20,189$   —$   27,211$
Revenues  36,785  74,054  —  110,839
Net income (loss) margin (99.3)% (29.5)%  — (38.4)%
Net income (loss) Year/Year Growth n/a n/a n/a (1431.9)%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 19.1% 27.3%  — 24.6%
Adjusted EBITDA Year/Year Growth n/a n/a n/a 8.4%

Predecessor
Pro Forma

Adjustments for the
Three

Months Ended
Mar 31, 2020

Pro Forma Three
Months Ended
Mar 31, 2020

Successor

25

(a) Represents the loss on extinguishment of debt and non-cash interest expense related to the amortization of debt issuance costs for the financing for the Silver Lake Transaction.
(b) Represents the depreciation and amortization expense related to intangible assets and developed technology assets recorded due to the application of ASC 805, Business Combinations.